

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 276 21st December, 2023 Nauru

G.N.No. 1387/2023

NAURU COURT OF APPEAL 2024 SESSIONS OF THE FULL COURT

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to *Section 6* of the *Nauru Court of Appeal Act 2018*, that the ordinary sessions of the full Court of Appeal will be from the **24 day of June 2024 to the 19 day of July 2024** and from the **11 day of November 2024 to the 22 day of November 2024**.

Dated this 21 day of December 2023

REGISTRAR OF COURTS RONALD N PRAKASH

G.N.No. 1388/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR AUDITOR GENERAL

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 14th December 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mrs. Gillian Itsimaera to act as Secretary for Auditor General from January 1st, 2024, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Auditor General, Mr. Manoharan Nair on January 28th, 2024.

DATED this 18th day of December, 2023.

No. 276 21st December, 2023 Nauru

G.N.No. 1389/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 14th December 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Ms. Bhavna Narayan to act as Secretary for Justice & Border Control from December 18th, 2023, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Justice & Border Control, Mr. Jay Udit.

DATED this 18th day of December, 2023.

LEONA WAIDABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1390/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 14th December 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68(1) (a) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the following:

- 1) To appoint Mr. Damien Iyorab Adeang to act as Secretary for Multicultural Affairs from December 18^{th} to 21^{st} , 2023.
- 2) To appoint Ms. Bervena Adeang to act as Secretary for Multicultural Affairs from December 22nd, 2023, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Multicultural Affairs, Mr. Daniel Eoe.

DATED this 18th day of December, 2023.

LEONA WAIDABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1391/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO PRESIDENT

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 14th December 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68(3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the following:

To appoint Ms. Ophelia Caleb to act as Principal Secretary to President from December 17th to 24th, 2023.

To appoint Mr. Damon Iyorab Adeang to act as Principal Secretary to President from December 24th, 2023, until the return of the substantive Principal Secretary to President, Sasikumar Paravanoor.

DATED this 18th day of December, 2023.

G.N.No. 1392/2023

CORRIGENDUM

To Government Gazette No. 238/2023 G.N.No. 1251/2023 issued 4th November, 2023 and Government Gazette No. 243/2023, G.N.No. 1268/2023 issued on 14th November 2023.

DELETE:

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Friday, 3rd November 2023 has approved the following:

1. To revoke the appointment of the following as Chairperson and Directors of the Board with immediate effect:

Ms. Loni Cain
 Mr. Morley Thoma
 Mr. Dedok Clodumar
 Mrs. Twiggy Phillip
 Chairperson
 Director
 Director

2. To appoint the following persons as Acting Chairman and Directors of the Board with immediate effect:

1) Mr. Damien Adeang - Acting Chairman

2) Ms. Loni Cain
3) Ms. Vida Dick
4) Mr. Fulton Amram
5) Mrs. Trini Caleb
Director
Director
Director

INSERT:

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Friday, 3rd November 2023 has approved the following:

1. To revoke the appointment of the following as Chairperson and Directors of the Board with immediate effect:

Ms. Loni Cain
 Mr. Morley Thoma
 Mr. Dedok Clodumar
 Mrs. Twiggy Phillip
 Chairperson
 Director
 Director

2. To appoint the following persons as Acting Chairman and Directors of the Board with immediate effect:

1. **Mr. Kakiber Damien Adeang** - Acting Chairman

2. Ms. Loni Cain
3. Ms. Vida Dick
4. Mr. Fulton Amram
5. Mrs. Trini Caleb
Director
Director
Director

G.N.No. 1392/2023 (Cont'd)

DELETE:

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Tuesday, 14th November 2023 has approved the appointment of Mr. Kakiber Adeang as the substantive Chairman of the Eigigu Holdings Corporation Board with immediate effect.

INSERT:

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Tuesday, 14th November 2023 has approved the appointment of **Mr. Kakiber Damien Adeang** as the substantive Chairman of the Eigigu Holdings Corporation Board with immediate effect.

DATED this 18th day of December, 2023.

OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 1393/2023

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27(2b)

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT

It is notified for general information the following officer's appointment is effective as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(Schools)

NAME	POSITION	EFFECTIVE
Verbina Deraudag	Caretaker/Cleaner	02/05/2023
	Band 1.1 - \$10,720 per annum	

DATED this 18th day of December, 2023

G.N.No. 1394/2023

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27(2b)

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT

It is notified for general information the following officer's appointment is effective as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(Schools)

NAME	POSITION	EFFECTIVE
Lise O'brien	Teacher Diploma	18/1/2022
	Band 8.1 - \$18,679 per annum	

DATED this 19th day of December, 2023

LEONA WAIDABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1395/2023

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27(2b)

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT

It is notified for general information the following officer's appointment is effective as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(Schools)

NAME	POSITION	EFFECTIVE
Priscilla Detageouwa	Teacher Certificate	5/4/2022
	Band 7.1 - \$16, 389 per annum	
Jemma Joram	Teacher Certificate	5/4/2022
	Band 7.1 - \$16, 389 per annum	

DATED this 19th day of December, 2023

G.N.No. 1396/2023

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27(2a)

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT ON PROBATION

It is notified for general information the following officer's appointment on probation is effective as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(C.A.S.E)

NAME	POSITION	EFFECTIVE
Dinah Faith Fritz	Management Secretary C.A.S.E	16/10/2023
	Band 4.1 - \$13,503 per annum	

DATED this 18th day of December, 2023

LEONA WAIDABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1397/2023

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27(2a)

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT ON PROBATION

It is notified for general information the following officer's appointment on probation is effective as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT

(Land Transport)

NAME	POSITION	EFFECTIVE
Kanibe Appin	Bus Driver	13/10/2023
	Band 2.1 - \$11,577 per annum	

DATED this 18th day of December, 2023

G.N.No. 1398/2023

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 83(2)

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION

It is notified for general information the following public service officer's resignation is effective as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

(Secretariat)

NAME	POSITION	EFFECTIVE
Mwiraro Blessing	Seawall Project Officer Band 5.1 - \$14,313 per annum	23/11/2023

DATED this 19th day of December, 2023

LEONA WAIDABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1399/2023

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: Danjo Adar of Ijuw District, and

Truly-Abba Duburiya of Ewa District.

Saroson Depoudu of Meneng District, and

Maryanna Kalapu of Yaren District.

Juluka Temaki of Meneng District, and

Kitty Biang of Meneng District.

Christopher Aykers Abiya of Aiwo District, and

Rineta Kam of Meneng District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 21st December, 2023

20th December, 2023

6th January, 2023

10th February, 2023

HON. DAVID WAIAU RANIBOK ADEANG, M.P <u>MINISTER IN CHARGE</u>